Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Ordinance 2024 - 005 ~

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 135 "FEES & COSTS," SECTION 135-2 "DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AND RECREATION" WITHIN THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1 Chapter 135 "Fees & Costs", § 135-2 Department of Community Services and Recreation" are amended as follows:

§ 135-2 Department of Community Services and Recreation

The Department of Community Services and Recreation is authorized to charge the following fees:

A. Bubbling Springs Membership and Badge:

			Non-Resident
		Resident Rate	Rate
1.	Family Membership	\$275.00	\$375.00
	Consists of parent(s) & all children, up to &		
	including full-time students living at home		
2.	Parent/Child Membership	\$235.00	\$335.00
	(One adult & One Child under the age of 18		
	living in the same residence)		
3.	Individual Membership	\$135.00	\$185.00
	(Ages 13 to 61)		
4.	Senior Individual Member (Age 62+)	\$30.00	\$40.00
5.	Senior Couple Membership	\$45.00	\$65.00

B. Bubbling Springs Park Guest Membership and Daily Pass (per person/per day) (prepaid):

		m m, . m (p	. po.oopo. aaj, (p.opa.
1.	Person under 2 years of age:	No charge	Resident & Non
			Resident
2.	Person from 2 years to 17 years of age	\$5.00	Resident & Non
			Resident
3.	A person from 18 to 61 years of age	\$15.00	\$20.00
		Resident	Non-Resident
4.	Family pass (for up to 4 guests)	\$25.00	Resident & Non
	(each additional guest regardless of age)	\$5.00	Resident
5.	Seniors (Ages 62+):	\$3.00	Resident & Non
			Resident

C. **Day Camp:** Children (Kindergarten through Eighth Grade). Day Camp registration is open to West Milford Residents Only.

Day Camp registration incentives:

- (1) Sibling discount: \$25 off weekly registration fee per child after first child; not to be applied to Before-Care or After-Care pricing.
- (2) The discount will not apply to off-site field trips.

Fees: 10% Off Regular Price when all 7 weeks are paid in full by April 15, 2024				
	Full 7 Weeks	Weekly	Before-Care	After-Care
(through May 31)	\$1,645.00	\$242.00	\$46.00/week	\$46.00/week
(As of June 1)	\$1,748.00	\$257.00	\$51.00/week	\$51.00/week
Camp Hours: 9:00am-4:00pm			7:00am-9:00am	4:00pm-6:00pm

D. Swim Lessons:

All children	Lake Member	Non Member
One Session	\$65	\$75
Two Sessions	\$115	\$135
Three Sessions	\$165	\$190

- E. A nonrefundable maintenance fee of \$25 shall be charged for each group use permit that requires the opening, closing and/or cleaning of a facility.
- F. Permit fees: Bubbling Springs Members will be charged a nonrefundable administrative/user fee of \$30 for guest groups numbering 25 or more people. Permits must be filled out at the Parks and Recreation office. Groups of under 25 do not need to have a permit or pay a maintenance fee. They must make arrangements with the Lake Director prior to the party.
- G. Use of Teen Center/Coffee House.
 - (1) Event permits may be issued for use of the West Milford Teen Center/Coffee House by the Community Services and Recreation Department. The fee for such use shall be a one- time fee of \$150 for a four hour rental. Time exceeding the initial four hours shall be charged at the rate of \$25 per hour. Each event shall require a security deposit of \$200.
 - Use of the Teen Center shall be subject to all requirements associated with the issuance of event permits under Township policy, and the Township's caretaker must be present during any event.
- H. Use of West Milford Recreation Center
 - (1) \$25 per hour, per gym rental fees to local nonprofit organizations upon the issuance of permits and proof of proper insurance has been provided. Local nonprofit organizations are defined as registered organizations under § 501(c)(3) of the Federal Tax Code, with an established business address in West Milford Township.
 - (2) \$100 per hour, per gym rental fees to nonlocal not-for-profit organizations based outside the Township of West Milford. Nonprofit organizations are defined as registered organizations under § 501(c)(3) of the Federal Tax Code.
 - (3) \$100 per hour, per gym rental fees to local for-profit organizations upon the issuance of permits and proof of proper insurance has been provided.
 - (4) Concession Stand rental fee: \$75 for three hours and \$25 for each additional hour.
 - (5) Exemptions:
 - (a) Fees will not be assessed to local nonprofit organizations defined in Subsection I (1) if requested use occurs during regular operating hours of the West Milford Recreation Center, as established by the Township of West Milford Department of Community Services.
- I. The Department of Community Services and Recreation is to provide all currently appointed members of boards, committees and commissions established by ordinance a \$5 discount for their own registration for each of the programs and events offered by the Department. All such members shall also be entitled to receive the same rates for Bubbling Springs as is provided to seniors.
- J. Event permits may be issued for use of the Recreation rooms of the Township Library by the Community Services and Recreation Department. The fee for such use shall be \$0.

SECTION 2. All ordinances of the Township of West Milford, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Introduced: January 17, 2024 Adopted: February 14, 2024 Effective Date: March 5, 2024

ATTEST	TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY
William Councils Township Obst	By:
William Senande, Township Clerk	Michele Dale, Mayor